polymers
Article
Design, Preparation, and Evaluation of a Novel
Elastomer with Bio-Based Diethyl Itaconate Aiming
at High-Temperature Oil Resistance
Hui Yang 1, Haijun Ji 1, Xinxin Zhou 1,* , Weiwei Lei 2,*, Liqun Zhang 1 and Runguo Wang 1,*
1 Beijing Advanced Innovation Center for Soft Matter Science and Engineering, State Key Laboratory of
Organic-Inorganic Composites, Beijing Laboratory of Biomedical Materials, Beijing University of Chemical

Once the initiator TBH was injected into the flask, the stirring rate was reduced to 210 rpm. After
8 h, the polymerization reaction was terminated by HA (0.4 g), and the PDEBEG latex was obtained.
The PDEBEG latex was then coagulated by ethanol to obtain the wet PDEBEG elastomer. It was
washed by ethanol to remove impurities and then dried in a vacuum oven at 60 ◦C for 24 h to obtain
the PDEBEG.
Polymers 2019, 11, 1897 4 of 14
Table 1. Mass ratio of monomers for redox-initiated emulsion polymerization of PDEBEG.
Ingredients Diethyl Itaconate
(wt%)
Ethyl Acrylate
(wt%)
Butyl Acrylate
(wt%)
Glycidyl Methacrylate
(wt%)
PDEBEG-50 a 50 10 40 2
PDEBEG-40 40 20 40 2
PDEBEG-30 30 30 40 2
PDEBEG-20 20 40 40 2
PDEBEG-10 10 50 40 2
PDEBEG-0 0 60 40 2
a The feed fraction of the diethyl itaconate, ethyl acrylate, and butyl acrylate for the PDEBEG was 50 wt%, 10 wt%,
and 40 wt%, respectively, while 2 wt% of glycidyl methacrylate was introduced. The number (50) in the PDEBEG-50
indicates the proportion of diethyl itaconate (bio-based content) in the feeding process. The rest is the same as above.

performance. The SEM micrographs shown in Figure 8 exhibit the dispersion of CB in the
PDEBEG/CB. The light spots in the micrographs are the CB particles. As observed in Figure 8a–f, the
filler dispersion in the PDEBEG matrix is obviously improved with the incorporation of the DEI,
which is mutually confirmed by the RPA results.
Figure 7. Strain amplitude dependence of G’ of the PDEBEG/CB compounds.
The dispersion of a filler in the matrix is an important factor for a composite to achieve high
performance. The SEM micrographs shown in Figure 8 exhibit the dispersion of CB in the PDEBEG/CB.
The light spots in the micrographs are the CB particles. As observed in Figure 8a–f, the filler dispersion
in the PDEBEG matrix is obviously improved with the incorporation of the DEI, which is mutually
confirmed by the RPA results.
The typical stress–strain curves of the PDEBEG/CB with various DEI content and AR72LS/CB are
shown in Figure 9, and Table 6 summarizes the acquired data. The results show the tensile strength
of PDEBEG/CB increases with the decrease of the DEI content. The small permanent set (Table 6)
indicates that the PDEBEG elastomers have good recovery ability. For the PDEBEG-10/CB, the tensile
strength can reach 14.5 MPa, the elongation at break is up to 305%, and the permanent deformation is
only 10%, indicating that the overall mechanical properties of the PDEBEG-10/CB are superior to those
of the commercially available acrylate rubber AR72LS.
Polymers 2019, 11, 1897 10 of 14
Polymers 2019, 11, x FOR PEER REVIEW 10 of 15
Figure 8. Scanning electron microscope graphs of (a) PDEBEG-50/CB, (b) PDEBEG-40/CB, (c)